

SAFETY GUIDE /SMARTEDGE AGILE

CAUTION, RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

Avnet, Inc. 2211 S. 47th Street Phoenix, AZ 85034 USA

Model : 1.0
FCC ID: 2AQWC-AGILE

Manufactured in PRC & distributed by Avnet, Inc. and other companies that are members of the Avnet group of companies.

BATTERY WARNINGS

CAUTION, RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

- Do not short or install with incorrect polarity.
- Do not over charge the battery, force over-discharge or throw to fire.
- Store preferably in cool, dry and ventilated area, which is subject to little temperature change.
- Do not place the battery near heating equipment, nor expose to direct sunlight for long periods.
- In case of battery venting, provide as much ventilation as possible.
- Avoid confined areas with venting cell cores. Respiratory protection is not necessary under conditions of normal use.
- Avoid heat above 70°C or incinerate, deform, mutilate, crush, disassemble, overcharge, short circuit, expose over long period to humid conditions.
- Avoid oxidising agents, alkalis, water.
- Do not incinerate, or subject cells to temperature in excess of 70°C. Such abuse can result in loss of seal leakage, and/or cell explosion. Dispose of in accordance with appropriate local regulations.

RED COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

- Hereby, Avnet, Inc. declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU. A full copy of the Declaration of Conformity can be found at www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

WEEE STATEMENT

-  Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Начални стъпки

- Отидете на www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile получите ключ във Вашата входяща поща, за да потвърдите създаването на акунт
- Инсталирайте приложението за шлюза на Вашия мобилен телефон и следвайте стъпките за съдяване на SMARTEDGE AGILE от портала Brainium
- Създайте Ваш IoT проект и персонализиращи графични компоненти на портала Brainium

- Повече информация и демонстрационни приложения са налични на <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Честотен диапазон: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Максимална излъчвана мощност: 8dBm

Предупреждения за безопасност

- Съвзването на SMARTEDGE AGILE към негодорени аксесоари може да повреди устройството.
- Не разглобявайте, не нарушавайте целостта и не изгайгайте на огън или високи температури.
- Всички използвани с SMARTEDGE AGILE кабели трябва да отговарят на съответните местни стандарти.
- Не експлоатирайте/съхранявайте SMARTEDGE AGILE извън температурния диапазон –20°C до +60°C.
- Не зареждайте акумулатора на SMARTEDGE AGILE извън температурния диапазон 10°C до +45°C.
- Избягвайте неправилна употреба на механичните и електрическите компоненти, това може да доведе до повреди и ще анулира гаранцията.
- Не дръжте SMARTEDGE AGILE на достъпно за деца място.

Предупреждения за акумулатора

ВНИМАНИЕ, ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ЕКСПЛОЗИЯ ПРИ ЗАМЯНА НА АКУМУЛАТОР С НЕПРАВИЛЕН ТИП АКУМУЛАТОР. ИЗБЪРВАЙТЕ (КАТО ОТПАДЪК ИЗПОЛЗВАНИТЕ АКУМУЛАТОРИ В СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ С ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ.

- Не окъсявайте акумулатори и не го монтирайте с неправилна полярност.
- Не презареждайте, не допускайте прекомерно разреждане на акумулатора и не го хвърляйте в огън.
- Съхранявайте го предимно на хладно, сухо и проветриво място с малки промени на температурата.
- Не нарушавайте целостта, не пробивайте акумулатора и не го потапяйте в течности.
- Не поставяйте акумулатора близо до отоплителни уреди и не го излагайте продължително време на пряка слънчева светлина.
- При вентилиране на акумулатора осигурете максималната възможна вентилация. При вентилирането на акумулаторните клетки избягвайте ограничени пространства. При нормална употреба не са необходими средства за защита на дихателната система.
- Избягвайте температури над 70° C, не изгаряйте, деформирайте, разразявайте, нарушавайте целостта, разглобявайте, презареждайте, не окъсявайте и не излагайте дълго време на влажни условия.
- Избягвайте окисляващи агенти, алкални вещества, вода.
- Не изгаряйте и не излагайте клетките на температура над 70° C. Подобна неправилна употреба може да доведе до нарушаване на уплътнението и теч и/или експлозия.

- Изхвърляйте ги като отпадък в съответствие със съответните местни разпоредби.

Декларация за съответствие с Директивата за радиосъоръжения съгласно законодателството:

С настоящото Avnet, Inc. декларира, че това устройство е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и други приложими разпоредби на Директива 2014/53/ЕС относно радиосоръженията. Пълно копие на Декларацията за съответствие може да намерите на www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Декларация относно отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване:

-  Правилно изхвърляне като отпадък на този продукт. Тази маркировка показва, че в ЕС този продукт не трябва да се изхвърля заедно с други домакински отпадъци.

За да предотвратите евентуално увреждане на околната среда или човешкото здраве от неконтролирано изхвърляне на отпадъци, рециклирайте същите отговорно, за да насърчите устойчивото повторно използване на материалните ресурси. За да върнете Вашето използвано устройство, моля, използвайте системите за връщане и събиране или се свържете с търговеца на дребно, от когото сте закупили продукта. Той може да вземе този продукт за безопасно за околната среда рециклиране.

Začínáme

- Přijděte na www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile a přihlaste se. Do vaší e-mailové schránky obdržíte klíč k ověření vytvoření účtu
- Nainstalujte aplikace brány do mobilu a postupujte podle pokynů pro správuání vašeho SMARTEDGE AGILE z portálu Brainium
- Na portálu Brainium si vytvořte svůj projekt IoT a personalizované widgety
- Další informace a demo aplikace jsou k dispozici na <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Frekvenční rozsah: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Maximální vyzářovaný výkon: 8dBm

Bezpečnostní upozornění

- Připojení SMARTEDGE AGILE'k neschválenému příslušenství může přístroj poškodit.
- Přístroj nerozzebírejte, nemačkajte ani nevystavujte ohni nebo vysokým teplotám.
- Všechny kabely používané s SMARTEDGE AGILE musí splňovat příslušné místní normy.
- Nemanipulujte/neskládujte SMARTEDGE AGILE mimo teplotní rozsah od -20 °C do +60 °C.
- Nenabíjejte baterii SMARTEDGE AGILE mimo teplotní rozsah 10 °C až +45 °C.
- Zamezte nesprávnému mechanickému nebo elektrickému užívání, nebo by došlo k poškození a ztrátě záruky.

- Neuchovávejte SMARTEDGE AGILE v dosahu dětí.

Upozornění na stav baterie

POZOR! POKUD BUDE BATERIE NAHRAZENA NESPRÁVNÝM TYPEM, HROZÍ NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU. POUŽÍTE BATERIE LIKVIDUJTE V SOULADU S POKYNY.

- Baterii nezkrátujte ani neinstalujte s nesprávnou polaritou.
- Baterii nepřebíjejte, nadměrně nevybíjejte a nevzhazujte do ohně. Baterii nedrťte ani nepropichujte či nepoňujte do tektinu.
- Uchovávejte nejlépe na chladném, suchém a větraném místě, které je vystaveno malým změnám teploty.
- Baterii nepokládejte do blízkosti topného zařízení, ani nevystavujte na dlouhou dobu přímému slunečnímu záření.
- V případě odvzdušňování baterie poskytněte co největší větrání. Při ventilaci jeder článků se vyhněte stísněným prostorům. Za normálních podmínek použití není ochrana dýchacích cest nutná.
- Zamezte přehřátí nad 70 °C nebo spalování, deformaci, poškození, rozdrčení, rozmontování, přebíjení, zkratů, dlouhodobému vystavení vlhkým podmínkám.
- Zamezte styku s oxidačními činidly, louhy a vodou.
- Nespalujte a články nevystavujte teplotě nad 70 °C. Podobné nesprávné použití může mít za následek ztrátu těsnosti těsnění a/ nebo výbuch látkou. Likvidujte v souladu s příslušnými místními předpisy.

Prohlášení o shodě se směnicí rádiových zařízeních

- Společnost Avnet Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 2014/53/EU týkající se dodávání rádiových zařízení na trh. Úplná kopie prohlášení o shodě lze nalézt na www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Prohlášení WEEE

-  Správná likvidace tohoto výrobku. Toto označení znamená, že tento výrobek nesmí být v cel EU likvidován společ s jinými komunálními odpady.

Abyste předešli možnému poškození životního prostředí nebo lidského zdraví z nekontrolované likvidace odpadu, recyklujte jej zodpovědně, aby se podpořilo udržitelné využívání materiálových zdrojů. Pro vrácení použitého zařízení použijte systémy vrácení a sběru, nebo se obraťte na prodejce, u kterého byl výrobek zakoupen. Tento výrobek může převzít pro ekologickou bezpečnou recyklaci.

Introduktion

- Gå til www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile og tilmeld dig. Du vil modtage en nøgle i din e-mailindbakke for at validere kontooprettelsen

- Installer dit Gateway-program på din mobil, og følg trinene for at parre din SMARTEDGE AGILE fra Brainium-portalen
- Öpret dit IoT-projekt og dine personlige widgets på Brainium-portalen
- Flere oplysninger og demoprogrammer er tilgængelige på <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Frekvensområdet: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Maks. sendestyrke: 8dBm

Sikkerhedsadvarsler

- Tilslutning af SMARTEDGE AGILE til ikke-godkendt tilbehør kan beskadige enheden.
- Må ikke skilles ad, knuses eller udsættes for åben ild eller høje temperaturer.
- Alle kabler, der bruges med SMARTEDGE AGILE, skal opfylde relevante lokale standarder.
- Undgå at håndtere/opbevare SMARTEDGE AGILE uden for et temperaturområde på -20 °C til +60 °C.
- Undgå at oplade SMARTEDGE AGILE batteriet uden for temperaturområdet 10 °C til 45 °C.
- Undgå mekanisk eller elektrisk misbrug, dette kan forårsage skader og vil ugyldiggøre garantien.
- Opbevar SMARTEDGE AGILE uden for børns rækkevidde.

Advarsler om batterier

FORSIGTIG: EKSPLOSIONSFARE, HVIS BATTERIET UDSKIFTES MED EN FOKERT TYPE. BORTSKAF BRUGTE BATTERIER I HENHOLD TIL INSTRUKTIONERNE.

- Undgå at kortslutte eller installere med forkert polaritet.
- Undgå at overoplade batteriet, gentemninge overafledning eller kaste det på åben ild.
- Undgå at knuse eller punktere batteriet eller nedsænkse det i væsker.
- Opbevar helst i køligt, tørt og ventileret område, som kun er usdat for små temperaturændringer.

- Anbring ikke batteriet i nærheden af varmeanlæg, og udsæt det ikke for direkte sollys i længere perioder.
- I tilfælde af batteriudligning skal der være så meget ventilation som muligt. Undgå indelukkede områder med udluftning af cellederner.
- Åndedrætsbeskyttelse er ikke nødvendig under normale anvendelsesbetingelser.
- Undgå varme over 70 °C og at forbrænde, deformere, skamfere, knuse, demontere, overoplade, kortslutte, udsætte for fugtige omgivelser gennem længere tid.
- Undgå oxidationsmidler, alkalier, vand.
- Må ikke brænde eller udsætte cellul for temperaturer på over 70 ° C. Et sådant misbrug kan medføre, at foreslgning mister eller bliver utæt, og/eller at cellen eksploderer.
- Bortskaf i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale bestemmelser.

Lovpligtig overholdelse Erklæring om overholdelse af Radioudstyretdirektivet

- Hermed erklærer Avnet, Inc., at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i radioudstyretdirektivet 2014/53/EU. En komplet kopi af overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

WEEE-erklæring

-  Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt. Denne mærkning indikerer, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med andet husholdningsaffald i hele EU.

For at forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers sundhed pga. ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald skal det genbruges ansvarligt for at fremme bedre miljøforbrug af materielle ressourcer. Hvis du vil returnere den brugte enhed, skal du bruge returnerings- og indsamlingssystemerne eller kontakte den forhandler, hvor produktet blev købt. Forhandleren kan tage dette produkt til miljøvenlig genanvendelse.

Erste Schritte

- Registrieren Sie sich unter www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile. Sie erhalten per E-Mail einen Schlüssel zur Validierung des erstellten Kontos.
- Installieren Sie die Gateway-Anwendung auf Ihrem Mobilgerät und koppeln Sie Ihr SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät über das Brainium-Portal.
- Erstellen Sie Ihr IoT-Projekt und Ihre personalisierten Widgets im Brainium-Portal.
- Weitere Informationen sowie Demo-Anwendungen finden Sie auf <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Frequenzbereich: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Strahlungsleistung: 8dBm

Sicherheitshinweise

- Wenn das SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät mit nicht zugelassenem Zubehör verbunden wird, können Schäden am Gerät auftreten.
- Das Gerät darf nicht auseinandergenommen, beschädigt oder Feuer oder hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden.
- Alle mit dem SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät verwendeten Kabel müssen die maßgeblichen örtlichen Standards erfüllen.
- Das SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des zulässigen Temperaturbereichs von –20 bis +60 °C betrieben oder aufbewahrt werden.
- Das SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des zulässigen Temperaturbereichs von –20 bis +45 °C geladen werden. Das Gerät muss mit Vorsicht gehandhabt werden, um mechanische oder elektrische Schäden zu vermeiden, die zu einem Erlöschen der Garantie führen können.
- Das SMARTEDGE AGILE-Gerät muss für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahrt werden.

Warnhinweise zum Akku

ES BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR, WENN DER AKKU DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP ERSETZT WIRD. GEBRAUCHTE AKKUS MÜSSEN VORSICHTSGEMÄSS ENTSORGT WERDEN.

- Nicht kurzschließen oder mit falscher Polarität installieren.
- Den Akku nicht zu lange aufladen, keine Tiefentladung erzwingen und den Akku nicht in ein Feuer werfen.
- Den Akku nicht beschädigen, durchbohren oder in Flüssigkeit eintauchen.
- Den Akku nach Möglichkeit an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren, an dem keine starken Temperaturschwankungen auftreten.
- Den Akku nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen platzieren und nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen.
- Im Falle einer Entgasung des Akkus für eine möglichst starke Belüftung sorgen. Eide Bereiche mit entgasenden Zellkernen vermeiden. Unter normalen Einsatzbedingungen ist kein Atemschutz erforderlich.
- Akku nicht Temperaturen über 70 ° C aussetzen, verbrennen, verformen, beschädigen, auseinandernehmen, zu lange aufladen, kurzschließen oder über einen längeren Zeitraum feuchten Bedingungen aussetzen.
- Kontakt mit Oxidationsmitteln, Laugen und Wasser vermeiden.
- Nicht verbrennen und die Zellen nicht Temperaturen über 70 °C aussetzen, da ansonsten Lecks auftreten oder die Zellen explodieren können. In Übereinstimmung mit maßgeblichen örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Erklärung zur Konformität mit der Radio Equipment Directive, RED

- Hiermit bestätigt Avnet, Inc., dass dieses Gerät die maßgeblichen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU zur Harmonisierung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten über die Bereitstellung von Funkanlagen erfüllt. Eine vollständige Ausgabe der Konformitätserklärung findet sich unter www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

WEEE-Erklärung

-  Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts. Diese Kennzeichnung besagt, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht zusammen mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf.

WEEE-Erklärung

-  Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts. Diese Kennzeichnung besagt, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht zusammen mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf.

Dieses Produkt sollte einem ordnungsgemäßen Recycling zugeführt werden.

Εναρξη χρήσης

- Μεταβείτε στη διεύθυνση www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile και εγγραφείτε. Θα λάβετε ένα κλειδί στα εισερχόμενα email σας για να επικυρώσετε τη δημιουργία του λογαριασμού
- Εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή της πύλης στη φορητή συσκευή σας και ακολουθήστε τα βήματα για τη σύνδεση του SMARTEDGE AGILE από την πύλη Brainium
- Δημιουργήστε το έργο IoT σας και εξοτικιμεύνα γραφικά στοιχεία στην πύλη Brainium
- Περισσότερες πληροφορίες και εφαρμογές επίδειξης διατίθενται στη σελίδα <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Εύρος συχνότητων: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Μέγιστο ακτινοβολούμενη ισχύς: 8dBm

Προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας

- Η σύνδεση του SMARTEDGE AGILE με μη εγκεκριμένα εξαρτήματα μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά τη συσκευή.
- Μην αποσυρναρμολογείτε, χτυπάτε ή εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε φωτιά ή υψηλές θερμοκρασίες.
- Όλα τα καλώδια που χρησιμοποιούνται με το SMARTEDGE AGILE πρέπει να πληρούν τα σχετικά τοπικά πρότυπα.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε/αποθηκεύετε το SMARTEDGE AGILE εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασιών –20 °C έως +60 °C.
- Μην φορτίζετε την μπαταρία του SMARTEDGE AGILE εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασιών 10 °C έως +45 °C.
- Αποφύγετε την κακή χρήση των μηχανικών ή ηλεκτρικών μερών, γιατί μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά και να ακυρωθεί η εγγύηση.
- Φυλάσσετε το SMARTEDGE AGILE μακριά από παιδιά.

Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την μπαταρία

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ, ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ ΜΕ ΛΑΘΟΣ ΤΥΠΟ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ. Η ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΤΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΩΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΩ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.

- Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε την μπαταρία και μην την τοποθετείτε με λάθος πολικότητα.
- Μην υπερφορτίσετε τη μπαταρία, μην πραγματοποιείτε βεβιασμένη υπερβολική απόφορτιση και μην την ρίχνετε στη φωτιά.
- Μην συνδέαίτε ή τυπάζετε την μπαταρία και μην την βυθίζετε σε υγρά.
- Πρέπει να την αποθηκεύετε κατά προτίμηση σε όρροσρό, στεγνό και αεριζόμενο χώρο, ο οποίος δεν υποκειται σε μεγάλες μεταβολές θερμοκρασίας.
- Μην τοποθετείτε την μπαταρία κοντά σε εξοπλισμό θέρμανσης και μην την εκθέτετε στο άμεσο ηλιακό φως για παρατεταμένες περιόδους.
- Αποφύγετε τους παράγοντες οξειδίωσης, τα αλκάλια και το νερό.

EL

- Σε περίπτωση διαφυγής αερίων από την μπαταρία, εξασφαλίστε ότι το δυνάτον καλύτερο εξοπλισμό. Αποφύγετε τους περιτριμμένους χώρους κατά τη διαφυγή αερίων από τους πυρήνες των στοιχείων. Η χρήση προστατευτικού αναπνευστικού εξοπλισμού δεν είναι απαραίτητη υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης.
- Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 70 °C ή την καύση, παραμόρφωση, αλλοίωση, σύνθλιψη, αποσυρναρμολόγηση, υπερφόρτιση, βραχυκύκλωση ή την έκθεση σε περιβάλλον με υγρασία για παρατεταμένη περίοδο.
- Μην καίτε ή εκθέτετε τα στοιχεία σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 70 °C. Μπορεί να προκληθεί ελλιπής στεγανοποίηση, διαρροή ή/και έκρηξη των στοιχείων λόγω της κακής χρήσης. Η απόρριψη πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με τους κατάλληλους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τις κανονιστικές διατάξεις της οδηγίας περί ραδιοεξοπλισμού (RED)

- Με το παρόν, η Avnet, Inc. δηλώνει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της οδηγίας περί ραδιοεξοπλισμού 2014/53/ΕΕ. Ένα πλήρες αντίγραφο της Δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Δήλωση WEEE

-  Σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος. Αυτή η σήμανση υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με τα υπόλοιπα οικιακά απορρίμματα σε όλη την ΕΕ.

Για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης πιθανής ζημιάς στο περιβάλλον ή στην ανθρώπινη υγεία λόγω της μη ελεγχόμενης διάθεσης των απορριμμάτων, ανακυκλώστε υπεύθυνα το προϊόν για την προώθηση της βιώσιμης παραχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών πόρων. Για να επιστρέψετε τη χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή σας, χρησιμοποιήστε τα συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε με τον έμπορο λιανικής από τον οποίο αγοράστηκε το προϊόν. Μπορεί να γίνει συλλογή αυτού του προϊόντος για περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση.

Introducción

- Vaya a www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile y regístrese. Recibirá un mensaje de correo electrónico con una clave que le permitirá validar la creación de la cuenta
- Instale la aplicación de puerta de enlace en su dispositivo móvil y siga estos pasos para emparejar su SMARTEDGE AGILE desde el portal de Brainium

- Cree su proyecto de IoT y sus widgets personalizados en el portal de Brainium
- Encontrará más información y aplicaciones de demostración en <https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile>

Rango de frecuencias: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Potencia radiada máxima: 8dBm

Avisos de seguridad

- Si conecta su SMARTEDGE AGILE a accesorios no aprobados, puede dañar el dispositivo.
- No desmonte, aplaste ni tire al fuego o exponga el dispositivo a altas temperaturas.
- Todos los cables utilizados con SMARTEDGE AGILE deben cumplir las normas locales pertinentes.
- No manipule ni almacene su dispositivo SMARTEDGE AGILE fuera del rango de temperaturas de –20 °C a +60 °C.
- No cargue la batería de su SMARTEDGE AGILE fuera del rango de temperaturas de 10 °C a +45 °C.
- Evite el abuso mecánico o eléctrico, pueden ocasionar daños y anularán la garantía.
- Mantenga el SMARTEDGE AGILE fuera del alcance de los niños.

Advertencias acerca de la batería

PRECAUCIÓN, EXISTE RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI SE SUSTITUYE UNA BATERÍA POR OTRA DE UN TIPO INCORRECTO. DESECHE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS SEGÚN LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

- No cause cortocircuitos ni la instale con la polaridad invertida.
- No cargue excesivamente la batería, no fuerce una descarga excesiva ni la tire al fuego.
- No triture ni perforo la batería, no la sumerja en líquidos.
- Almacénela preferentemente en zonas frescas, secas y ventiladas sujetas a pocas variaciones de temperatura.
- No coloque la batería cerca de una fuente de calor, no la exponga a la luz directa del sol durante períodos prolongados.
- Si la batería estuviera dañada y liberara gas, encárguese de facilitar toda la ventilación posible. Evite espacios confinados con núcleos celulares de ventilación. La protección respiratoria no es necesaria en condiciones de uso normales.
- Evite temperaturas por encima de los 70 °C, no incinere, deforme, mutilo, aplaste, desmonte, sobrecargue, cortocircuite o exponga la batería a condiciones de humedad durante períodos prolongados.
- Evite los agentes oxidantes, las bases y el agua.
- No incinere ni someta las celdas a temperaturas superiores a los 70 ° C. Dichos usos indebidos pueden provocar fugas en el sistema de sellado y/o la explosión de la celda. Deseché la batería de acuerdo con la normativa local pertinente.

Sagedusvahemik: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz
Maksimaalne kiirgusvõimsus: 8dBm

Ohutushoiatused

- SMARTEDGE AGILE ühendamine heakskiitmata tarvikutele võib seadet kahjustada.
- Ärge võtke seadet koost lahti, purustage seda ega allutage kõrgele temperatuurile.
- Kõik kaablid, mida kasutatakse koos SMARTEDGE AGILE, peavad vastama kohalikele standarditele.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE ei tohi käsitseda/adustada vahelduv temperatuurivahemikus –20 °C kuni +60 °C.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE akut ei tohi laadida/väljaspool temperatuurivahemikku 10 °C kuni +45 °C.

Declaración de conformidad de la directiva de equipo de radio

- Por la presente, Avnet, Inc. declara que este equipo es conforme con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la directiva 2014/53/UE sobre equipos radioeléctricos. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad está disponible en www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Declaración sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE)

-  Eliminación correcta de este producto. Esta marca indica que, en toda la UE, este producto no se debe deschar junto con otros residuos domésticos.

Para prevenir daños a la salud y al medio ambiente como consecuencia del desecho incontrolado de residuos, recicle los productos de forma responsable para favorecer la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo utilizado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recogida existentes, o póngase en contacto con el minorista que le vendió el producto. Ellos se encargarán de reciclar este producto de forma segura para el medio ambiente.

- Välitte mehaanilist ja elektrilist vääkasutust, sest see võib põhjustada kahjustusi ja muuta garantii kehtetuks.
- Ärge hoidke SMARTEDGE AGILE laste käealuses.

Hoiatused akude kohta

ETTEVAATUSTI PÄIKHAVATUSOHT, KUI AKU ASENDATAKSE VALE TÕUPI AKUGA. VISAKE KASUTATUD AKUD ÄRA VASTAVALT JUHENDILE.

- Ärge lühistage akut ega paigaldage seda vale polaarusega.
- Ärge laadige akut üle, sundige seda ülelaadimisele ega visake tulle.
- Ärge pressige akut kokku, tehke sellesse auke ega kaske vedelikku.
- Akut on soovitatav hoida jahedas, kuivas ja ventileeritud kohas, kus temperatuur muutub vähe.
- Ärge pange akut kütteseadmete lähedale ega jätke seda pidemaks ajaks otsese päikesevalguse kätte.
- Aku õhustamise ajal tagage sellele võimalikult hea ventilatsioon. Välitte kindiseid ruume, sest seal ei ole tagatud akulemendi südameki ventileerimist. Normaaleses kasutuslingimustes ei ole hingamiskaitset vaja kasutada.
- Ärge kuumatage akut üle 70 °C ega põletage, deformeerige, moonutage, purustage, võtke koost lahti, koormake üle, lühistage ega hoidke seda pikka aega niisketes tingimustes.
- Välitte oksüdeerivad aineid, leeliseid ja vett.
- Ärge põletage akut ega allutage akulemendi temperatuurile üle 70 °C. Selline kuitarvitamine võib põhjustada tihendi lekkimist ja/või akulemendi plahvatamist. Visake aku ära vastavalt asjakohastele kohalikele eeskirjadele.

- Välitte oksüdeerivad aineid, leeliseid ja vett.
- Ärge põletage akut ega allutage akulemendi temperatuurile üle 70 °C. Selline kuitarvitamine võib põhjustada tihendi lekkimist ja/või akulemendi plahvatamist. Visake aku ära vastavalt asjakohastele kohalikele eeskirjadele.

- Välitte oksüdeerivad aineid, leeliseid ja vett.
- Ärge põletage akut ega allutage akulemendi temperatuurile üle 70 °C. Selline kuitarvitamine võib põhjustada tihendi lekkimist ja/või akulemendi plahvatamist. Visake aku ära vastavalt asjakohastele kohalikele eeskirjadele.

- Inglise keel Avnet, Inc. kinnitab käesolevaga, et see seade vastab raadioseadmete direktiivi 2014/53/ EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele sätetele.

- Vastusdeklaratsiooni täieliku koopia leiate veebisaidilt www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

WEEE deklaratsioon

- Selle toote nõuetekohane kõrvaldamine: See tähistus tähendab, et käesolevat toodet ei tohi kogu EÜ territooriumil ära visata koos olmejäätmetega.

- Vältimaks jäätmete kontrollimatu kõrvaldamise tõttu tekkinda võivat kahju keskkonnale või inimeste tervisele, tuleb seade vastutustundlikult ringluse võtta, et edendada materiaalse ressursidese säästvat taaskasutamist. Kasutatud seadme tagastamiseks kasutage tagastus- ja kogumissüsteeme või võtke ühendust osadusimüüjaga, kelle käest toote ostsite. Need tagavad selle toote keskkonnahoidliku ringlusevõtu.

Aloitusopas

FI

- Rekisteröydy osoitteessa www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile. Saat sähköpostitse rekisteröintikoodin käyttäjätilin luomiseksi
- Asenna matkapuhelimellesi yhdyskäytäväsovellus ja yhdistä SMARTEDGE AGILE -laite Brainium-portaalin ohjeiden mukaisesti
- Luo IoT-projektin ja valitse haluamasi pienoisohjelman Brainium-portaalista
- Lisätiedot ja demovollukset löytyvät osoitteesta https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

WEEE-vakuutus

- Tuotteen asianmukainen loppukäsittely. Tämä merkitä osoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa EU:ssa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.

- Tuotteen asianmukainen loppukäsittely. Tämä merkitä osoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa EU:ssa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.

Jätteiden hallitsemattoman käsittelyn aiheuttamien ympäristö- ja terveysvahtien välttämiseksi tuote on kierrätettävä vastuullisesti materiaalisurssien kestävää uudelleenkiyttöä edistävällä tavalla. Palauta laite asianmukaisien palautus- ja keräyskanavien kautta tai ota yhteyttä tuotteen jällemyyjään, joka huolehtii tuotteen kierrättämisestä ympäristöystävällisesti.

Démarrage

- Rendez-vous sur www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile et inscrivez-vous. Vous recevrez une clé dans votre boîte e-mail pour valider la création de votre compte
- Installez votre application passerelle sur votre mobile et suivez les étapes pour apparier votre SMARTEDGE AGILE à partir du portail Brainium
- Créez votre projet IoT et des widgets personnalisés sur le portail Brainium
- Plus d'informations et des applications de démonstration sont disponibles sur https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Avertissements de sécurité

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Ne court-circuitez ou n'installez pas avec une polarité incorrecte.
- Ne surchargez pas la batterie, ne forcez pas une décharge excessive et ne la jetez pas au feu.
- N'écrasez ou ne perforez pas la batterie, et ne l'immergez pas dans des liquides.
- Entreposez de préférence dans un endroit frais, sec et ventilé, peu sujet aux variations de température.
- Ne placez pas la batterie à proximité d'un appareil de chauffage et ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.
- En cas de ventilation de la batterie, assurez une aération maximale. Évitez les zones confinées en fournissant une ventilation appropriée. Une protection respiratoire n'est pas nécessaire dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.
- Évitez une chaleur supérieure à 70 °C. Évitez d'incinérer, déformer, mutiler, écrazer, désassembler, surcharger, court-circuiter, exposer sur une longue période à des conditions humides.
- Évitez les agents oxydants, les alcalins, l'eau.
- N'incinérez pas ou ne soumettez pas la batterie à une température supérieure à 70 °C. Un tel abus peut entraîner une perte d'étanchéité et/ou une explosion de la batterie. Éliminez conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur.

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

- ATTENTION, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.
- Ne court-circuitez ou n'installez pas avec une polarité incorrecte.
- Ne surchargez pas la batterie, ne forcez pas une décharge excessive et ne la jetez pas au feu.
- N'écrasez ou ne perforez pas la batterie, et ne l'immergez pas dans des liquides.
- Entreposez de préférence dans un endroit frais, sec et ventilé, peu sujet aux variations de température.
- Ne placez pas la batterie à proximité d'un appareil de chauffage et ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.
- En cas de ventilation de la batterie, assurez une aération maximale. Évitez les zones confinées en fournissant une ventilation appropriée. Une protection respiratoire n'est pas nécessaire dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.
- Évitez une chaleur supérieure à 70 °C. Évitez d'incinérer, déformer, mutiler, écrazer, désassembler, surcharger, court-circuiter, exposer sur une longue période à des conditions humides.
- Évitez les agents oxydants, les alcalins, l'eau.
- N'incinérez pas ou ne soumettez pas la batterie à une température supérieure à 70 °C. Un tel abus peut entraîner une perte d'étanchéité et/ou une explosion de la batterie. Éliminez conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur.

- Registrijaitte se na adresi www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile. Pritmit čete poruku e-pošte s ključem za potvrdu stvaranja računa
- Na mobilni uređaj instalirajte pristupnu aplikaciju pa slijedite upute da biste uparili SMARTEDGE AGILE na portalu Brainium
- Na portalu Brainium stvorite projekt iz područja interneta stvari (IoT-a) i personalizirane programčike
- Dodatne informacije i pokazne aplikacije dostupne su na stranici www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Ne court-circuitez ou n'installez pas avec une polarité incorrecte.
- Ne surchargez pas la batterie, ne forcez pas une décharge excessive et ne la jetez pas au feu.
- N'écrasez ou ne perforez pas la batterie, et ne l'immergez pas dans des liquides.
- Entreposez de préférence dans un endroit frais, sec et ventilé, peu sujet aux variations de température.
- Ne placez pas la batterie à proximité d'un appareil de chauffage et ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.
- En cas de ventilation de la batterie, assurez une aération maximale. Évitez les zones confinées en fournissant une ventilation appropriée. Une protection respiratoire n'est pas nécessaire dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.
- Évitez une chaleur supérieure à 70 °C. Évitez d'incinérer, déformer, mutiler, écrazer, désassembler, surcharger, court-circuiter, exposer sur une longue période à des conditions humides.
- Évitez les agents oxydants, les alcalins, l'eau.
- N'incinérez pas ou ne soumettez pas la batterie à une température supérieure à 70 °C. Un tel abus peut entraîner une perte d'étanchéité et/ou une explosion de la batterie. Éliminez conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur.

Attenzione, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Elimination correcte de ce produit. Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec d'autres déchets ménagers dans l'UE.

- Afin d'éviter que l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent recycler ce produit sans danger pour l'environnement.

Početak rada

- Registrijaitte se na adresi www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile. Pritmit čete poruku e-pošte s ključem za potvrdu stvaranja računa
- Na mobilni uređaj instalirajte pristupnu aplikaciju pa slijedite upute da biste uparili SMARTEDGE AGILE na portalu Brainium
- Na portalu Brainium stvorite projekt iz područja interneta stvari (IoT-a) i personalizirane programčike
- Dodatne informacije i pokazne aplikacije dostupne su na stranici www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Frequency range: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz Maximum radiated power: 8dBm

Sigumosna upozorenja

- Povezivanje s neodobrenom dopodatnom opremom mogli biste oštetiti SMARTEDGE AGILE.
- Nemojte rastavljati, gñječiti ni izlagati vatri ili visokim temperaturama. Svi kabeli koji se koniste uz SMARTEDGE AGILE moraju biti u skladu s odgovarajućim lokalnim normama.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE nemojte koristiti/čuvati na temperaturama nižim od –20 °C ni višim od 60 °C. Bateriju za SMARTEDGE AGILE nemojte puniti na temperaturama nižim od 10 °C ni višim od 45 °C. Nemojte izlagati mehaničkim ni električnim opterećenjima jer biste time mogli prouzročiti oštećenja i poništiti jamstvo.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE čuvajte izvan dosegaja djece.

Opozorenja za bateriju

- OPREZ, U SLUČAJU ZAMJENE BATERIJE BATERIJOM POGREŠNE VRSTE POSTOJE OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE. POTROŠENE BATERIJE ODLAŽITE U OTPAD U SKLADU S UPUTAMA.**

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODELE NON APPROPRIE. ÉLIMINEZ LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

- Elimination correcte de ce produit. Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec d'autres déchets ménagers dans l'UE.

- Afin d'éviter que l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent recycler ce produit sans danger pour l'environnement.

- Afin d'éviter que l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent recycler ce produit sans danger pour l'environnement.

Izjava o sukladnosti s propisima Direktive o radijskoj opremi

- Ovime Avnet, Inc. izjavljuje da je uređaj u skladu s ključnim zahtjevima i drugim važećim odredbama Direktive o radijskoj opremi 2014/53/EU. Cijelu izjavu o sukladnosti potražite na adresi www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Izjava o otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi

- Pravilno odlaganje ovog proizvoda u otpad. Ova oznaka upućuje na to da se proizvod ne smije odlagati u otpad s ostalim kućnim otpadom nigdje u Europskoj uniji.

- Da biste spriječili eventualnu štetu za okoliš ili ljudsko zdravlje zbog nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, odgovorno reciklirajte da biste postigli održivo ponovno korištenje materijalnih resursa. Uredaj koji nije nečete koristiti vratite putem sustava za povrat i prikupljanje ili se obratite proizvaču od kojeg je proizvod kupljen. On će proizvod odnijeti na ekološki sigurno recikliranje.

Elő lépések

- Menjen a www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile webhelyre, és regisztráljon. Egy kulcsot fog kapni e-mailben a fiók létrehozásának hitelesítéséhez
- Telepítse az átjáró alkalmazást a mobiljára, és kövesse a(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE párosításának lépéseit a Brainium portálról
- Hozza létre az IoT projektet és a személyre szabott widgeteket a Brainium portálon
- További információk és bemutató alkalmazások itt érhetők el www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Frequency range: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz Maximum radiated power: 8dBm

Biztonsági figyelmeztetések

- A(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE jóváhagyással nem rendelkező tartozékokhoz való csatlakoztatása károsíthatja a készüléket.
- Ne szerelje szét, ne törje össze, ne tegye ki tűznek vagy magas hőmérsékleteknek.
- A(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE eszközzel használjon minden kábelnek meg kell felelnie a vonatkozó helyi szabványoknak.
- Ne kezelje/tárolja a(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE eszközt a –20 °C és +60 °C közötti hőmérséklet-tartományon kívül.
- Ne töltse a(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE akkumulátort a 10 °C és +45 °C közötti hőmérséklet-tartományon kívül.
- Kerülje a mechanikai vagy elektromos rongálást, ez károkat okozhat és érvényteleníti a garanciát.
- Ne tartsa a(z) SMARTEDGE AGILE eszköz gyermekek számára hozzáférhető helyen.

Akkumulátorra vonatkozó figyelmeztetések

- VIGYÁZ, A NEM MEGFELEŐ TÍPUSÚRA CSERÉLT AKKUMULÁTOR ROBBANÁST OKOZHAT. AZ ELHASZNÁLÓDOTT AKKUMULÁTORT AZ ÜTMŰTÁTO SZERINT ÁRTALMATLANÍTSA.**

- Ne zárja rövidre, és ne helyezze be rossz polaritással.
- Ne töltse túl az akkumulátort, ne erőltesse a túlságos kisütést, illetve ne dobja tűzbe azt.
- Ne zúzza össze vagy szűrje ki az elemet/akkumulátort, illetve ne merítse folyadékokba azt.
- Lehetőleg olyan hűvös, száraz és szellőztetett helyen tárolja, ahol csak kis hőmérséklet-változásnak lesz kitéve.
- Ne helyezze az elemet/akkumulátort fűtőberendezés közelébe, és ne tegye ki hosszú ideig közvetlen napfénynek.
- Nem zart akkumulátor számára a lehető legjobb szellőzés kell biztosítani. Nem zart cellakálk rendelkező akkumulátor esetében kerülni kell a zárt tereket. Normál használati körülmények esetén légzésvédelem nem szükséges.
- Kerülje a 70 °C feletti hőmérsékletre való hevítést, illetve az égést, deformálást, csönkítést, összezúzást, szétszerelést, túltöltést, rövidzárlatot, a hosszabb ideig nedves körülményeknek való kitettséget.
- Kerülje az oxidálószereket, a lúgokat és a vizet.
- Ne égessen el, illetve ne tegye ki 70 °C feletti hőmérsékletnek a cellákat. Az ilyen rongálás a tömítés szivárgását és/vagy a cella robbanását okozhatja. A helyi szabványoknál megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

- A(z) Avnet, Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy a készülék teljes mértékben megfelel a 2014/53/EU (rádióberendezések) irányelv legfontosabb követelményeinek és más vonatkozó előírásainak. A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes példányra a következő webhelyen található meg www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

- Non cortocircuitare o installare con polarità errata.
- Non sovraccaricare eccessivamente la batteria, non forzare una scarica eccessiva e non gettarla nel fuoco.
- Non sciacciare o forare la batteria, né immergerla in liquidi.
- Conservare preferibilmente in luogo fresco, asciutto e ventilato, con variazioni di temperatura minime.
- Non collocare la batteria in prossimità di apparecchi di riscaldamento e non esporla a lungo alla luce diretta del sole.
- In caso di rilsacio di gas dalla batteria, provvedere alla massima ventilazione possibile. Evitare le aree confinate con celle in ventilazione. Non è necessaria una protezione respiratoria in condizioni d'uso normale.
- Evitare temperature superiori a 70 °C, non incenerire, deformare, schiacciare, smontare, sovraccaricare o cortocircuitare la batteria, non asportarne parti e non esporla per lungo tempo a condizioni di umidità.
- Evitare agenti ossidanti, alcali, acqua.
- Non incenerire o sottoporre le celle a temperature superiori a 70 °C. Questi trattamenti possono danneggiare l'isolante e causare perdite o l'esplosione della cella. SMIaltire in conformità alle normative locali in materia.

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

- A termék megfelelő ártalmatlanítása. Ez a jelzés azt mutatja, hogy a terméket az EU-ban nem szabad más háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni.

- A nem ellenőrzött hulladékgégszemmisítés károsíthatja a készüléket és az emberi egészségére esetlegesen gyakorolt negatív hatását megelőzendő, a felhasználótudattal gondoskodjon az újraellégződésről, hogy elősegítse az anyagi források újrahaznosztását. A használt készülék visszajuttatásához vegye igénybe a visszaviteli és gyűjtőrendszer, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba azzal a kiskereskedővel, akitől a terméket vásárolta. Ők eljuttathatják a terméket a központjére ártalmatlan újrahaznosztással foglalkozó helyre.

Guida introduttiva

- Andare all'indirizzo www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile e accedere. Si riceverà tramite e-mail una chiave per convalidare la creazione dell'account
- Installare l'applicazione gateway sul dispositivo mobile e seguire la procedura per associare SMARTEDGE AGILE dal portale Brainium
- Creare il progetto IoT e i widget personalizzati sul portale Brainium
- Maggiori informazioni e applicazioni demo sono disponibili all'indirizzo https://www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Intervallo di frequenza: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz Potenza massima in uscita: 8dBm

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

- Il collegamento di SMARTEDGE AGILE ad accessori non approvati può danneggiare il dispositivo.
- Non smontare, schiacciare o esporre al fuoco o ad alte temperature.
- Tutti i cavi utilizzati con SMARTEDGE AGILE devono essere conformi agli standard locali vigenti.
- Non usare o conservare SMARTEDGE AGILE a temperature inferiori a –20 °C o superiori a +60 °C.
- Non caricare la batteria di SMARTEDGE AGILE a temperature inferiori a +10 °C o superiori a +45 °C.
- Prestare attenzione quando si maneggia il prodotto onde evitare danni meccanici o elettrici, che possono invalidare la garanzia.
- Non tenere SMARTEDGE AGILE alla portata di bambini.

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

- Non cortocircuitare o installare con polarità errata.
- Non sovraccaricare eccessivamente la batteria, non forzare una scarica eccessiva e non gettarla nel fuoco.
- Non sciacciare o forare la batteria, né immergerla in liquidi.
- Conservare preferibilmente in luogo fresco, asciutto e ventilato, con variazioni di temperatura minime.
- Non collocare la batteria in prossimità di apparecchi di riscaldamento e non esporla a lungo alla luce diretta del sole.
- In caso di rilsacio di gas dalla batteria, provvedere alla massima ventilazione possibile. Evitare le aree confinate con celle in ventilazione. Non è necessaria una protezione respiratoria in condizioni d'uso normale.
- Evitare temperature superiori a 70 °C, non incenerire, deformare, schiacciare, smontare, sovraccaricare o cortocircuitare la batteria, non asportarne parti e non esporla per lungo tempo a condizioni di umidità.
- Evitare agenti ossidanti, alcali, acqua.
- Non incenerire o sottoporre le celle a temperature superiori a 70 °C. Questi trattamenti possono danneggiare l'isolante e causare perdite o l'esplosione della cella. SMIaltire in conformità alle normative locali in materia.

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Par la présente, Avnet, Inc. déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU sur les équipements radioélectriques. Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

Attenzione, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO ERRATO. SMIALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE ATTENENDOSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI.

Dichiarazione di conformità alla direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio

- Con la presente, Avnet, Inc. dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre clause pertinenti della Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 2014/53/UE. Una copia completa della Dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile all'indirizzo www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

Dichiarazione WEEE

- Smaltimento corretto di questo prodotto. Questo contrassegno indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ad altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'UE.

- Per evitare possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti da uno smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclarli responsabilmente per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i sistemi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato. Il quale potrà provvedere a riciclarlo in modo sicuro per l'ambiente.

Darbo pradžia

- Aspiliankyte interneto svetainėje www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgileir užsiregistruokite. Kad gautumėte patvirtinti sukurtą paskyrą, el. paštu gausite kodą
- Mobilijame prietaise įdiekite siuvtvo programą ir vykdydami „Brainium“ portale pateiktus nurodymus susiekite savąj SMARTEDGE AGILE
- Brainium portale susikurkite IoT projektą ir asmeniškai pritaikytus modulius
- Daugiau informacijos ir demonstracines programos pateikiamos www.avnet.com/SmartEdgeAgile

- Dažnio intervalas: 2.402GHz - 2.480GHz Didžiausioji spinduliuojama galia: 8dBm

Saugos įspėjimai

- Prijungus SMARTEDGE AGILE prie nepatvirtintų priedų, prietaisas gali būti sugadintas.
- Negalima ardyti, traškyti, deginti arba veikti aukšta temperatūra.
- Visi su SMARTEDGE AGILE naudojami laidai turi atitikti taikytinus visus standartus.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE nenaudokite žemesnėje nei –20 °C ir aukštesnėje nei +60 °C temperatūroje.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE akumuliatoriaus nekraukite žemesnėje nei 10 °C ir aukštesnėje nei +45 °C temperatūroje.
- Saugokite nuo netinkamo mechaninio ir elektrinio poveikio, nes antraip bus sugadintas prietaisas ir netipus galioti garantija.
- SMARTEDGE AGILE saugokite nuo vaiku.

Įspėjimai dėl akumuliatoriaus

DĒMESIO: AKUMULIATORŪ PAKĒITUS NETINKAMO TIPO AKUMULIATORUMI GALI ĮVYKTI SPROGIMAS. PANAUDŪTUS AKUMULIATORIUS ŠALINKITE PAGAL INSTRUKCIJŪJE PATEIKTUS NURODYMUS.

- Akumuliatoriaus gnybtų nesujunkite trumpuoju jungimu, akumuliatorių dėkite paisydamu tinkamo poliškumo.
- Akumuliatoriaus neperkraukite, pemeily neiškraukite ir nedeginkite.
- Akumuliatoriaus negalima traškyti, pradurti arba imerkti į kystę.
- Rekomenduojama laikyti vėsioje, sausroje ir vėdinamoje vietoje, kurios temperatūra mažai kinta.
- Akumuliatoriaus ilgėsnį laiką nelaikykite arti šildymo įrangos arba tiesioginē saulės šviesoje.
- Jeigu iš akumuliatoriaus išleidžiamos dujos, pasirūpinkite nuo geresniu vėdinimu. Dujos iš akumuliatoriaus elementu neturi būti išleidžiamos uždaroje erdvėje. Įprastinėms naujojioms sąlygomis kvėpavimo takų apsaugos priemonių nereikia.
- Saugokite nuo aukštesnės nei 70 °C temperatūros, nedeginkite, nedeformuokite, negadinkite, netraiškykite, neardykite, neperkraukite, nesudarykite trumpojo jungimo ir ilga laiką nelaikykite drėgnoje aplinkoje.
- Saugokite nuo oksiduojančiųjų medžiagu, šarmų ir vandens.
- Elementų nedeginkite ir saugokite nuo aukštesnės nei 70 °C temperatūros, nes antraip iš elementų gali ištekėti skystis ir (arba) elementai gali sprogti. Šalinkite pagal atitinkamų visuos teisės aktų reikalavimus.

